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“(b) The amount and manner of payment of old age assist-
ance shall be fixed with due regard to the condition of each case
and shall be an amount whieh, when added to the net income of the
applicant, including subsistence or service reasonably available to
him, less such portion of the applicant’s income as is reasonably
necessary for the support of needy dependents of such applicant,
which deduction shall not exceed an allowance as sueh dependents
would otherwise be entitled to.rveceive for direct relief, does not
execed a maximum of $£0.00 per month, subject, however, to the
following: .

‘(1) ‘The annual income of any property which is not so

utilized as to produce reasonable returns shall be deemed to be the

" net income which would be available if the property were suitably

used. Due consideration shall be given to the current or prevail-
ing conditions affecting the use of such property.

“(2)  An amount not to exceed $100.00 received during a cal-
endar year as gifts or as @ result of personal labor, may be excluded
in the discretion of the counly agency in determining the amount
of such old age assistance.’’

“{e¢) While a recipient is receiving old age assistance, he
shall not reecive any other relief from the state or from any polit-
ical snbdivision thereof, exeept for medical, dental, surgical or
hospital assistance, or nursing care.”’ '

Approved April 15, 1943.

CHAPTER 457—H. F. No. 1171.
(AmunpING Sporion 356.15 MINNESOTaA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to the exccutive council of the state, author-
tzing the borrowing end cxpenditure of certain moneys thereby and
amending Mason’s Supplement 1940, Section 126, Subdivision (6).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—may bhorrow money.—Mason’s
Supplement 1940, Scetion 126, subdivision (6), is amended to read
asg follows: )

(6) For the purpose of carrying_ out the provisions of this
act, whenever an emegency exists, the Ezecutive Council, within
the limitations hereinefier prescribed, is authorized to borrow such
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a sum of money as shall in its judgment be nceessary and suffi-
eient., The Executive Council shall not erpe4ui or borrow, under
authority of this act, more than $200,000 duri mg any fiscal year.

Approved April 15, 1943.

CHAPTER 458--S. F. No. 960.
l {AMENDPING SECTION 168.031 Minxusora SraTurEs 1941.)

An act relating to exemption of taxation of cerlain motor ve-
hicles; and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 7, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

‘Scction 1. Law amended—certain motor vehicles exempt.—
Laws 1941, Chapter 7, Seetion 1, is amenedd to read as follows:

““The motor vehicle of any person who engages In active serv-
ice in time of war or other emergency declared by proper author-
ity in any of the military or naval forees of the United States
shall be exempt from the motor vehiele registration tax during the
period of such active service and for 40 days immediately there-
after if the owner has filed with the registrar of motor vehicles
a written application for exemption with such proof of military
service as the registrar may have requived and if the motor ve-
hiele is not operated on a public highway within the state ex-
cept by the owner while on furlough or leave of absence.’

Approved April 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 459—8. F. No. 997.
{ AMENDING SEcTiON 340.02 MINNESoTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to the sale of non-intoricating malt liguors
amending Mason’s Supplement 1940, Section 3200-6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason’s Supplement 1940, Sec-
tion 5200-6, is hereby amended to read as follows:

¢¢3900.6. Unlawful to sell unless licensed.—Tt shaill be un-
lawful to sell non-intoxicating malt liquors, at retail, or wholesale,



